relative to its benchmark index, and has strict limits on stock and sector exposure. Interest
rate exposure is through the bond portfolio which accounts for 37.5% of the benchmark. The
asset managers continuously monitor and control interest rate and duration risk within the
portfolio.

 Equities account for 52.5% of the benchmark, although the actual proportion at any time will
vary according to the judgement of the fund manager on the relative attractiveness of equities
relative to other assets. For example, the weighting in equities as at 31st December 2007 was
slightly below benchmark, at 51.6%. Assuming a weighting broadly in line with benchmark, no
change in the value of non-equity assets within the portfolio, and equity performance in line
with benchmark, would suggest that a 10% movement in equities would affect the value of the
portfolio (in the same direction) by just over 5%. In practice it is expected that bonds would
exhibit some negative correlation with equities, thus offsetting part of this effect.

Equity Price Sensitivity Analysis
 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price

risks at the reporting date. If equity prices had been 5% higher/lower:

 Dec. 31, 2007 +5% -5%

Fair Value of Investment Fund 82,678,944 84,113,546 81,244,341

Net Excess of Income &
Support over Expenditure 6,510,116 7,944,719 5,075,513

Total Fund Balances 87,036,090 88,470,693 85,601,487

ANNUAL REPORT 2007   41

8. CONTRIBUTIONS TO OPERATIONAL, FUNDRAISING AND GRANT
ACTIVITIES

 Contributions were received during the year from the following donors:

 Bioversity FAO TOTAL
 International

Canada (CIDA) 983,574 - 983,574

Friends of Global Crop Diversity, Ltd 81,528 - 81,528

Gates Foundation/UN Foundation 870,833 - 870,833

Grains Research & Development Corporation 397,034 - 397,034

Italy - 689,096 689,096

Norway 95,739 138,909 234,648

Sweden - 101,999 101,999

Swiss Agency for Development & Cooperation 40,732 - 40,732

United States 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

Other - 25,024 25,024

Total Contributions 3,469,440 955,028 4,424,468

Contributions to Operational and Fundraising Activities   1,569,896

Contributions to Capacity Building Fund   2,854,572

Total Contributions   4,424,468

9. GRANT AND SUPPORTING EXPENDITURE

 With the exception of investment management expenses, which are released from the
investment fund, all expenditures are incurred by the host organizations, FAO and Bioversity
International, on behalf of the Trust. These costs are charged back to the Trust at cost plus
overhead.

 Grant expenditure signiÞcantly increased in 2007 as work commenced on the Global System
Project, a four-year project funded by the Gates Foundation/UN Foundation. The Trust also